

**EDUCATION DIVISION** 

International Mobility Unit

Decreto Rep. n. 5380/2025

Prot. n. 64939

Data 14 March 2025

Titolo III Classe 14

**UOR: SINTMO** 

## THE MANAGER

GIVEN the participation of Politecnico di Milano in the IDEA League Network;

**GIVEN** the Summer Schools to be held during the period June-September 2025 by IDEA League partner Universities

## **HEREBY DECREES**

the publication of the present announcement for the selection of participants in the following Summer Schools:

Closing the loop: (Re-)Design for	Chalmers University of Technology,	
Disassembly and Circular Economy	Gothenburg, Sweden	8 - 13 June 2025
Geophysical Monitoring in Geothermal		
Systems	ETH Zurich, Switzerland	30 June - 4 July 2025
Empowering Decision-Aiding: Evaluation		
Approaches to Complexity	Piacenza, Italy	21 – 25 July 2025
Analysis and Modelling of Road-User	Chalmers University of Technology,	
Behaviour	Gothenburg, Sweden	17 - 22 August 2025
Artificial Intelligence for Engineering		
Applications	TU Delft, the Netherlands	17 - 22 August 2025
Electric Transport Grids as Multi-		
functional and Sustainable Urban		
Infrastructures	TU Delft, the Netherlands	25 - 29 August 2025
Spaces of Homelessness: Critical		
Perspectives on urban social		
sustainability	RWTH Aachen, Germany	25 - 29 August 2025
HOT - Healing Our Towns	Crema, Italy	8 - 13 September 2025



### Art. 1 - Beneficiaries

This announcement is open to students of all schools of Politecnico di Milano that during the academic year 2024/25 are enrolled in the 1st or 2nd year of a Laurea Magistrale programme (equivalent to Master of Science), in the 4 or 5th year of the 5-year single cycle programme (laurea magistrale a ciclo unico) or in a Doctoral programme (PhD).

The candidate must still be enrolled at Politecnico di Milano at the time of carrying out the Summer School.

### Art. 2 - Description of the project

Information about Summer Schools programme can be found at: <u>Summer Schools - IDEA League</u>

There are no tuition costs.

Board and lodging will be offered by the host institution, while travel costs will be paid by the student.

The activities carried out will be recognized in the student's career, as a surplus of credits, according to the rules defined by each School.

### Art. 3 - Presentazione della candidatura

In order to apply for the selection you need to fill in, within April 25, 2025, the application form available at the following link <u>Summer Schools - IDEA League</u>.

For the Summer School "Closing the loop: (Re-)Design for Disassembly and Circular Economy" offered by Chalmers University of Technology, the deadline is moved up to **April 11, 2025**.

You will be able to apply using Politecnico di Milano on-line services credentials.

While applying, you will be asked to include name and e-mail address of your Supervisor. Given that these fields are compulsory, but not required by Politecnico di Milano, in order to complete the application it is possible to specify: none/not available.

In the field Student or Employee number, the **student identification number must** be clearly indicated.



The application must be submitted along with:

- Curriculum vitae & list of publications (if available);
- Motivation letter;
- Recommendation letter (optional);

# Art. 4 - Requirements for participation and pre-selection procedure for students enrolled in a Laurea Magistrale programme or in the 5-year single cycle programme

Students who, at the closure of the application, have obtained a weighted average of at least **27/30**, can participate in the pre-selection, as long as they have achieved:

- at least 30 ECTS if enrolled in the 1st year of a Laurea Magistrale programme;
- at least 50 ECTS if enrolled in the 2nd year of a Laurea Magistrale programme (with registration in the second semester of the academic year 2023/24);
- at least 80 ECTS if enrolled in the 2nd year of a Laurea Magistrale programme (with registration in the first semester of the academic year 2023/24);
- at least 204 ECTS if enrolled in the 4th year of the 5-year single cycle programme;
- at least 260 ECTS if enrolled in the 5th year of the 5-year single cycle programme;

Separate lists will be made for each Summer School taking into account the participation requirements specified for each Summer School.

The ranking will be defined on the basis of the weighted average, calculated on credits useful for the achievement of the degree, already achieved and regularly registered in the student's career by the end of this announcement, as well as on the basis of the credits achieved in respect to the minimum number of credits foreseen for each semester (30 ECTS).

A specifically appointed Commission will also evaluate the motivation letter and the coherence between the choices and the training career of each candidate.

# Art. 5 - Pre-selection procedure for students enrolled in a Doctoral programme (PhD)

A specifically appointed Commission will evaluate the applications submitted, on the basis of:

- curriculum vitae;
- publications;
- motivation letter.

### Art. 6 - Nomination and final selection

Five places are available for each Summer School. If necessary, places will be split as follows:



- 2 places for students enrolled in a master's degree program or single-cycle master's degree program

- 3 places for students enrolled in a Doctoral programme (PhD)

In case the number of eligible applications should not cover all slots, the attribution of places between the two categories of students may vary.

A number of 5 students may be nominated as extra candidates. These students will be placed on a waiting list.

Priority will be given to candidates who have not yet taken part in any of the IDEA League Summer Schools.

The list of appointed students will be published in the University website within 15 days from the application deadline.

### Art. 7 - Personal data

Regarding the processing of personal data, in accordance with Article 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 of 27 April 2016, please refer to the information provided at the following webpage <a href="https://www.polimi.it/en/policy/privacy">https://www.polimi.it/en/policy/privacy</a>.

### Art. 8 - Responsible for the procedure

In accordance with Article 5 of Law 7 August 1990, no. 241, the Responsible Official for this notice is Dr. Rossella Magni, e – mail: <a href="mailto:idea-league@polimi.it">idea-league@polimi.it</a>

#### The Manager

Dott.ssa Assunta Marrese

This document is digitally signed according to the Italian law (CAD – D. Lgs 82/2005 e s.m. e i., art. 21 c.1.2)

Per Informazioni: idea-league@polimi.it